## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM502813

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BURLE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PHOTONIS DEFENSE, INC.	
Street Address:	1000 NEW HOLLAND AVENUE	
City:	LANCASTER	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17601-5688	
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3256149	PLANACON

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

2155634044 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-563-4100 vpace@ddhs.com Email: Vincent T. Pace **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1601 Market Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-2307

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vincent T. Pace
SIGNATURE:	/Vincent T. Pace/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Pats TMs Burle Tech LLC to Photonis Defense#page1.tif source=Pats TMs Burle Tech LLC to Photonis Defense#page2.tif source=Pats TMs Burle Tech LLC to Photonis Defense#page3.tif source=Pats TMs Burle Tech LLC to Photonis Defense#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0610

source=Pats TMs Burle Tech LLC to Photonis Defense#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0611

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BURLE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), a

limited liability company of the State of Delaware, engaged in business at 1105 North Market

Street, P.O. Box 8985, Wilmington, Delaware 19899, is the sole and exclusive owner, by

assignment, of the U.S. patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A hereto and the foreign

patents and patent applications listed in Schedule B hereto;

WHEREAS, PHOTONIS DEFENSE, INC. (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), a

corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, engaged in business at 1000 New Holland

Avenue, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17601-5688, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and

interest in, to and under said patents and patent applications, and the inventions described and

claimed therein;

WHEREAS, the Assignor has adopted, used and is using the following registered

trademark:

Trademark

U.S. Registration No.

PLANACON

3,256,149

WHEREAS, the Assignee has been making and selling products under the aforesaid

registered trademark under license from the Assignor, and the Assignee intends to continue

making and selling such products under said registered trademark; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of acquiring said registration, said mark, and the

goodwill of the business associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE THIS IS TO WITNESS that for good and valuable consideration,

the receipt of which his hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set

over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, the aforesaid inventions,

patents, and patent applications therefore, any continuations and divisions of the patent

applications and any reissue or reissues of said patents already granted and which may be granted.

« } »

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0612

Assignment

From: BURLE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

To: PHOTONIS DEFENSE, INC.

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and

enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other representatives, to the end of the term or terms for

which said patents of the United States and any foreign countries are granted or reissued as fully

and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and

sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of

said patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use, and for the use of its

successors, assigns or other legal representatives; and

For further good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by Assignee, the receipt of

which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, by these presents does hereby sell, assign and

transfer unto the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid registration,

and the aforesaid trademark, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which

said trademark is used:

And for said consideration, Assignor has sold, assigned and set over, and hereby does sell,

assign and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, any and all claims, demands or

rights of action which Assignor has or might have to recover damages and profits, or either, by

reason of any infringement or infringements of said trademark prior to the date of this

Assignment, together with the right to Assignee, its successors and assigns to prosecute such

demands or rights of action in its own name.

The Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interests herein

assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in contravention of

the interests assigned herein.

Assignor further agrees that at the request and expense of Assignee, its successors and

assigns, Assignor will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be

- 2 -

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0613

Assignment

From: BURLE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

To: PHOTONIS DEFENSE, INC.

necessary and proper to permit Assignee, its successors and assigns, to have this assignment of the patents, the patent applications, and the trademark recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and in such foreign countries as Assignee, its successors and assigns may elect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused these presents to be signed by their respective, duly authorized officers, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed.

**DATED** the  $17^{+h}$  day of December, 2018.

BURLE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC Assignor

Accepted by:

PHOTONIS DEFENSE, INC.

Assignee

Title: VICE PRESIDENT & TREASURER

Name:

RUTHERFORD

# SCHEDULE A

# U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

- U.S. Patent No. 6,191,527
- U.S. Patent No. 6,492,657
- U.S. Patent No. 6,657,385
- U.S. Patent No. 9,425,030
- U.S. Patent No. 9,791,320
- U.S. Application No. 15/346,993
- U.S. Application No. 14/794,543
- U.S. Application No. 14/924,417

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0615

## Assignment

From: BURLE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

To: PHOTONIS DEFENSE, INC.

# <u>SCHEDULE B</u> Foreign Patents and Patent Applications

Patent No. 1,120,812 (Europe)

Patent No. 2,811,510 (Europe)

Patent Application No. PCT/US2015/039588 (International)

Application No. 20150287844 (Australia)

Application No. 20152954977 (Canada)

Application No. 20150741447 (Europe)

Application No. 20170522449 (Japan)

Application No. 10-2017-7003438 (Korea)

Patent Application No. PCT/US2015/057626 (International)

Application No. 20150339446 (Australia)

Application No. 20152965507 (Canada)

Application No. 20150790782 (Europe)

Patent Application No. PCT/US2016/050906 (International)

Application No. 20160778495 (Europe)

Application No. 20180512888 (Japan)

Patent Application No. PCT/US2016/061055 (International)

TRADEMARK REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0616

**RECORDED: 12/20/2018**